

Nos. 16-72963, 16-73186, 16-73279

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent/Intervenor**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART
Intervenor/Petitioner**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-0264**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Walmart repeatedly violates employees’ rights	4
B. Employees stop work to protest supervisory abuse and request permanent jobs and a group meeting.....	6
C. Walmart disciplines employees for the work stoppage.....	9
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement as to its uncontested findings..	15
II. The Board reasonably applied its settled law governing on-site work stoppages.....	16
A. The Act protects employees who stop work and protest on their employer’s property for a reasonable period.....	16
B. The Board long ago rejected Walmart’s argument that solicitation principles control in the work stoppage context.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Board routinely finds Section 7 activity on the selling floor protected	20
2. Solicitation is a term of art that describes conduct not at issue here	22
3. The Board's longstanding refusal to apply solicitation caselaw to on-site work stoppages is reasonable	25
III. Walmart's remaining challenges to <i>Quietflex</i> fail	28
A. Employees did not seize Walmart's property	28
B. Nothing employees did rendered <i>Quietflex</i> inapplicable	36
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board's application of <i>Quietflex</i> to the facts of this case, and Walmart violated Section 8(a)(1) by disciplining employees for engaging in a protected on-site work stoppage	38
A. Employees stopped work for protected, pressing reasons	40
B. The work stoppage was peaceful	42
C. The work stoppage did not interfere with Walmart's ability to serve customers or access its property.....	42
D. Employees' ability to present their grievances was limited	45
E. Walmart never warned employees that they would be disciplined if they failed to leave the store	47
F. The work stoppage was short.....	49
G. Employees lacked representation or a group grievance procedure.....	50
H. Employees did not stay past the end of their shifts.....	52
I. Employees did not seize Walmart's property	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
J. Walmart proffered unlawful or baseless justifications for disciplining the employees.....	53
V. The Board’s remedial order is well within its discretion.....	54
A. The Board acted within its discretion in requiring Walmart to remedy its unlawful dress code	55
B. The Board acted within its discretion in rejecting OUR Walmart’s waived and unsupported remedial requests	58
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 229 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 636 F.2d 1210 (3rd Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Am. Baptist Homes of the W. v. NLRB</i> , 2017 WL 2429380 (D.C. Cir. June 6, 2017)	33
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	32
<i>Am. President Lines v. NLRB</i> , 340 F.2d 490 (9th Cir.1965)	59
<i>Amglo Kemlite Labs., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 319 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 19, 48
<i>Arrow Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 155 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Atl.-Pac. Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 52 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Atl. Scaffolding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 835 (2011)	19, 29, 40, 41, 47, 53
<i>Benesight, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 282 (2001)	43
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	14, 24, 26
<i>Boch Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Boch Imports, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83, 2015 WL 1956199 (2015), <i>enforced</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	57
<i>Bus Emps. v. Mo.</i> , 374 U.S. 74 (1963).....	16
<i>Cambro Mfg. Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 634 (1993).....	51
<i>Case, J.I., Co.</i> , 95 NLRB 47 (1951), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 198 F.2d 919 (8th Cir. 1952).....	49
<i>Casino San Pablo</i> , 361 NLRB No. 148, 2014 WL 7330998 (2014).....	57
<i>Cellnet Comm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Chrysler Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 486 (1977).....	44
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>City Dodge Ctr., Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 194 (1988), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Roseville Dodge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969).....	46
<i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 910 (1997)	59
<i>Crowne Plaza LaGuardia</i> , 357 NLRB 1097 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , Docket Nos. 11-4608, 11-4833 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22, 36
<i>Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 29 NLRB 837 (1941)	17, 27, 30
<i>E.R. Carpenter</i> , 252 NLRB 18 (1980)	18, 27, 48
<i>Electromec Design & Dev. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 409 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1969)	36, 45
<i>Firestone Steel Prod. Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 549 (1980)	51
<i>First Nat. Bank of Omaha v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 921 (8th Cir. 1969)	27
<i>Fortuna Enters., LP v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 44
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 145, 2011 WL 1615652 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 468 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Fresh Fruit & Vegetable Workers Local 1096 v. NLRB</i> , 539 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Gen. Nutrition Ctr.</i> , 221 NLRB 850 (1975)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Go-Lightly Footwear, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 42 (1980)	49
<i>Golay & Co.</i> , 156 NLRB 1252 (1966), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 371 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1966).....	25, 30, 31, 42, 49, 50
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 347 NLRB 1118 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 43
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 42
<i>HMY Roomstore, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 963 (2005)	17, 48, 51
<i>Honda of Mineola</i> , 218 NLRB 486 (1975)	22
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	12, 14, 16, 20, 24, 34
<i>Ishikawa Gasket Am., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010).....	56, 59
<i>KDI Precision Prods., Inc.</i> , 176 NLRB 135 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 436 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1971)	25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2017 WL 2485311 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2017)	23, 32
<i>L.A. Airport Hilton Hotel & Towers</i> , 360 NLRB 1080 (2014), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Fortuna Enters., LP v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 37
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	34
<i>Liberty Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 630 (1994), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 73 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Lily Transp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 54, 2015 WL 1439930 (2015).....	57
<i>Mardi Gras Casino & Hollywood Concessions, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 895 (2013), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 361 NLRB No. 59 (2014).....	22, 30
<i>May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 59 NLRB 976 (1944).....	23, 26
<i>Molon Motor & Coil Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 138 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 965 F.2d 523 (7th Cir. 1992)	47, 53
<i>Molon Motor & Coil Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 965 F.2d 523 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 809 (2017).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 574 (1993)	37
<i>Nellis Cab Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 185, 2015 WL 5081422 (2015).....	19, 38
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997)	55
<i>NLRB v. Advanced Stretchforming Int'l, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>NLRB v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 106 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1939)	17, 27, 30, 49, 50
<i>NLRB v. Calkins</i> , 187 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	14, 52
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Clinchfield Coal Corp.</i> , 145 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1944)	31
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	16, 51
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	25, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Intersweet, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>NLRB v. Long Beach Youth Ctr., Inc.</i> , 591 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 449 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1971)	18, 29, 42, 48, 49, 52
<i>NLRB v. Phaostrom Instrument & Elec. Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 855 (9th Cir. 1965)	26, 49
<i>NLRB v. S. Silk Mills</i> , 210 F.2d 824 (6th Cir. 1954)	49
<i>NLRB v. State Ctr. Warehouse & Cold Storage Co.</i> , 193 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1951)	59
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	17, 50, 52
<i>N.Y.-N.Y., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	35
<i>Olin Indus., Inc.</i> , 86 NLRB 203 (1949), enforced, 191 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1951).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997)	23
<i>Penn. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935)	56
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Presto Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1983)	56
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	35
<i>Quietflex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005) 2, 3, 12, 13, 18-20, 22, 26-28, 32, 33, 35-40, 43, 46-50, 53	
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	34
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Ct. of L.A.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	34
<i>Restaurant Horikawa</i> , 260 NLRB 197 (1982)	22, 50
<i>Robert F. Kennedy Med. Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 1536 (2000)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Roseville Dodge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)	17, 29, 50
<i>Saddle West Rest.</i> , 269 NLRB 1027 (1984)	22
<i>San Diego Cty. Ass'n for the Retarded</i> , 259 NLRB 1044 (1982) , <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260, 270 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. NLRB</i> , 651 F.2d 1272 (1980)	17, 24, 41
<i>Sever v. NLRB</i> , 231 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Shelly & Anderson Furniture Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 497 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Sheraton Anchorage</i> , 359 NLRB 803 (2013)	22
<i>Superior Travel Serv.</i> , 342 NLRB 570 (2004)	52
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Terminix-Int'l Co., L.P.</i> , 315 NLRB 1283 (1995).....	59
<i>Thalassa Rest.</i> , 356 NLRB 1000 (2011).....	21-22, 43
<i>The Masonic Home</i> , 206 NLRB 789 (1973).....	19, 41
<i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>USW v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Vic Tanny Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 622 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 161 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 582 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984).....	50, 51
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 796 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 137 F. App'x 360 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Yorkaire, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 401 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 922 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1990)	58

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	51
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	16
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 12, 14, 16, 18-24, 26, 27, 28, 40, 41, 48, 55-58
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	10, 16, 38
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	54
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 33
Section 13 (29 U.S.C. § 163)	16
